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Ancient Coins 

(600 BC to AD 700)

7 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Imperial Series, 
Silver, Karshapana, five symbols type, with five 
different symbols on obv and a number of minute 
marks on rev, Series IV, Long bar type flan. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  500-600

rd8 Mauryas (3  century BC), Copper, 1.29 g, a horse 
th1 Punch-marked Coins, Gandhara Janapada (5  resembling to the famous Ashvamedha Horse to left on 

century BC), Silver, 1.37 g, Shana (1/8 Shatamana), obv, a tree in railing, an Ujjayini symbol and an Open 
single symbol type, with a single symbol in the centre, Cross on rev. Almost UNC with a bend in the centre, 
scyphate (Rajgor Series 41). Very Fine. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  300-500 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

th2 Punch-marked Coins, Gandhara Janapada (5  
century BC), Silver, 0.60 g, ½ Shana, single symbol 
type, with a single symbol in the centre, scyphate 

nd(Rajgor Series 44). Very Fine. 9 Indo-Greeks, Menander (2  century BC), Copper, 
Unit, Portrait to right on obv with Greek legend around, Estimate: ̀  300-500 
Greek Goddess to right and Kharoshthi legend around 
on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
th3 Punch-marked Coins, Gandhara Janapada (5  

century BC), Silver, 0.50 g, ½ Shana, single symbol 
type, with a single symbol in the centre, scyphate 
(Rajgor Series 44). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  300-500 
nd10 Panchala, Agnimitra (2  century BC), Copper, three 

symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend Agimitasa 
at the bottom on obv. Patinated, Scarce. 

th Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,5004 Punch-marked Coins, Gandhara Janapada (5  century 
BC), Silver, 0.64 g, ½ Shana, single symbol type, with 
a single symbol in the centre, scyphate (Rajgor Series 
44). Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  300-500 

nd11 Panchala, Agnimitra (2  century BC), Copper, 6.97 g, 
three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 
Agimitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,5005 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Imperial Series, 
Silver, Karshapana, five symbols type, with five 
different symbols on obv and a number of minute 
marks on rev. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  500-600

nd12 Panchala, Agnimitra (2  century BC), Copper, 6.25 g, 
three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 
Agimitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
nd6 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha Imperial Series, 13 Panchala, Agnimitra (2  century BC), Copper, 2.26 g, 

Silver, Karshapana, five symbols type, with five three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 
different symbols on obv and a number of minute Agimitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, crude type, 
marks on rev, Series III. Very Fine. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-600 Estimate: ̀  400-500
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nd14 Panchala, Bhunumitra (2  century BC), Copper, 0.95 
g, three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 
Bhanumitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  300-500

nd15 Panchala, Vishnumitra (2  century BC), Copper, 3.87 
21 Kushanas, Kanishka I, Copper, 4.16 g, Urdhva g, three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 

Linga Shiva type, the king standing to left with Vishnumitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, Scarce. 
offering in the Fire Altar near his right leg and legend 

Estimate: ̀  400-500
around on obverse. Lord Shiva standing with a single 
head and holding a trident in his right hand, his left 

nd hand is hanging by the waist and Greeko legend in the 16 Panchala, Dhruvamitra (2  century BC), Copper, 
right field reading OSHO. Almost Extremely Fine, three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 
Extremely Rare. dhuvamitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, with 
The most outstanding part of the coin is the reverse extra metal error, Scarce. 
with the Lord Shiva standing and having an Urdhva 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Linga (erect phallus called Ithyphallic Shiva), the pose 
is quite distinct with his out of proportion Linga shown 
in a more realistic pose than the unrealistic pose of the 
same on his gold coins. The out of proportion of the 
Linga is purposely made to show this characteristic 
feature of Lord Shiva on such a small coin which could 
have easily been missed by its holder. It seems that this 
pose of Shiva is the earliest form which was developed 

nd later into a more subtle form of Shiva Linga. A similar 17 Panchala, Phalgunimitra (2  century BC), Copper, 
coin is recorded by Joe Cribb in the British Museum, 13.05 g, three symbols in the first line and Brahmi 
London. Another coin of the same type was recently legend Phagunimitasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, 
sold by the Rajgor's for Rs. 27,000. An unusual coin Scarce. 
with a very high implication on the religious history of 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500 India.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-9,000
nd18 Panchala, Yajnobala (2  century BC), Copper, 1.50 g, 

three symbols in the first line and Brahmi legend 
Yajnobalasa at the bottom on obv. Patinated, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
22 Kushanas, Kanishka I, Copper, king standing to left 

on obv, Lord Shiva with four hands and standing to left, 
nd19 Mathura, Ramdutta (2  century BC), Copper, label reading Osho in the right field on rev. Very Fine 

Goddess Lakshmi standing in the centre with Brahmi for the type. 
legend around on obv. Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-700
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

23 Kushanas, Kanishka I, Copper, king standing to left 
on obv, God MAO standing to left and a label reading 
MAO in the right field on rev. Extremely Fine for the 
type. 

20 Kushanas, Vima Kadphises, Copper, 4.26 g, Shiva- Estimate: ̀  500-700
Nandi type with the king standing to left on obv with 
Greeko-Kushano legend around; Lord Shiva standing 
with his divine vehicle Nandi Bull, holding a Trishul in 
his right hand and the left hand resting over the hump of 
the bull. Mono-lingual series without the Kharoshthi 
script around Shiva on rev (Gobl# 761, Mitch# 3007). 24 Kushanas, Kanishka I, Copper, king standing to left 
Fractional coin of the usual big coins, and in such an on obv, Goddess holding a cornucopia to right on rev. 
excellent condition make the coin rare. Very Fine for the type. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000 Estimate: ̀  500-700
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30 Traikutakas, Dhaharsena, Silver, Karshapana, 
portrait type, portrait of the ruler to right on obv, 
Brahmi legend around central three-arched hill on rev. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce 25 Western Kshatrapas, Lead, Karshapana Mould of 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000Rudrasimha II, negative impression of the reverse of 
the Silver portrait coin, citing legend of the Kshatrapa 
coins around the central Hill symbl. About Extremely 
Fine, Extremely Rare. 

Such moulds were handy tools of contemporary 
coiners whose job was to counterfeit the then current 
coins for financial gains. These moulds were used to 
produce cast copies of the coins, which otherwise were th31 Ancient Nepal, Lichhaviya (4  century AD), Copper, 
minted by die-stiking technique. 

12.31 g, a lion standing to left with raised and curved 
Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 tail, and Brahmi legend Shri Lichha on obv, Goddess 

Lakshmi seated on a lotus with left hand on waist and 
the right hand raised over chest in the Varad Mudra. 
Very Fine for the type, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000

26 Western Kshatrapas, Rudrasimha III son of 
Satyasimha, Silver, Karshapana, portrait type, dated 
Sake Varshe 311 (AD 389). As Mahakshatrapa. Very 
Fine+, Rare with complete date.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

th32 Ancient Nepal, Lichhaviya (4  century AD), Copper, 
11.99 g, a lion standing to left with raised and curved 
tail, and Brahmi legend Shri Lichhaviya on obv, 
Goddess Lakshmi seated on a lotus with left hand on 27 Western Kshatrapas, Rudrasimha III son of 
waist and the right hand raised over chest in the Varad Satyasimha, Silver, Karshapana, portrait type, dated 
Mudra and Brahmi legend in the right field. Very Fine Sake Varshe 31x. As Mahakshatrapa. Very Fine+, Rare 
for the type, Scarce. with date.

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

th28 Gupta Empire, Kumaragupta I, Lead, Garuda seated 33 Ancient Nepal, Lichhaviya (4  century AD), Copper, 
with spread wings on obv, Brahmi legend within dotted 4.29 g, a bull standing to right in a dotted circleo on obv, 
border, Shri Kumara(gupta). About Extremely Fine for a lotus symbol in a dotted circle on rev. Very Fine for 
the type, Scarce. the type, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

29 Gupta Empi re ,  Skandagupta ,  S i lve r  (2 ) ,  
Karshapana, Bull type, Portrait to right on obv, 

34 Chalukyas of Gujarat, Siddhraj Jayasimha, Silver, Brahmi legend with the name of the ruler at XI o'clock 
0.40 g, Hasti Dramma, an elephant walking to right position around the cental motif of a Nandi Bull to right 
with a long trunk touching the ground on obv, early on rev. First Extremely Fine, second Very Fine+, 
Nagari legend reading on rev, jaya si / piya. Extremely Scarce. 2 coins
Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Hindu Coins of Medieval India
(AD 700 to 1600)
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th40 Karkotakas of Kashmir, Base Gold, Vinayaditya (9  -
th10  centuries), Dinar, king standing on obv and Early 

Nagari legend Shri Vinaya on the right of the goddess 
35 Yadavas of Devagiri, Mahadeva, Gold, 3.81 g, Boar on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.

Padma Tanka, Punch-marked type, with five punches 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500on obv., lotus in centre, Shankha or conch shell, Nagari 

legend Mahadeva, two punches of Shri in Kannada and 
a Boar to right (Mitch# 288). About Extremely Fine, 
Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  35,000-40,000

th41 Karkotakas of Kashmir, Base Gold, Vinayaditya (9  -
th10  centuries), Dinar, king standing on obv and Early 

Nagari legend Shri Vinaya on the right of the goddess 
on rev. Cleaned, About Very Fine, Scarce.36 Hangal Kadamabas, Gold, 0.20 g, ½ Fanam, a 

majestic lion with front-right leg and tail raised up on Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
obv. Two tiny incused dots on rev. Extremely Fine, 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

37 Vijayanagara Empire, Venkataraya (AD 1632-
1642), Gold, 3.34 g, Pagoda, Lord Titupati Balaji 
standing within an arch on obv, clear Nagari legend in 
three lines reading, Shri Venka / ta swara raa / ya 
namaha on rev. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  16,000-17,000

42 Muhammad Adil Shah, Silver, Tanka, Square area 
type, mintless, star at bottom margin on rev. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

38 Vijayanagara Empire, Venkataraya (AD 1632-1642), 
Gold, 3.34 g, Pagoda, Lord Titupati Balaji standing 
on obv, Nagari legend on rev. About Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  16,000-17,000

43 Daud Shah Kararani, Silver, Tanka, Square area 
type, Nagari legend at bottom on rev, Kalima on obv. 
Small dumpy flan, About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

39 Karkotakas of Kashmir, Base Gold, Pratapaditya 
th th(9  -10  centuries), Dinar, king standing on obv and 

44 Daud Shah Kararani, Silver, Tanka, Square area Early Nagari legend Shri Pratap on the right of the 
type, Nagari legend at bottom on rev, Kalima on obv. goddess on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.
Very Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

Sultanates Coins of Islamic India

(AD 712 to 1700)
Bengal Sultanate
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Delhi Sultanate

Gujarat Sultanate

Gulbarga Sultanate

Malwa Sultanate

49 Firuz Shah Tughlaq (AD 1351-1388), Gold, 10.55 g, 
Tanka, issued with the name of Khalifa Abu al Fath, 
mintless but an issue of Delhi (Rajgor# 1281; G&G# 
D462). Dumpy flan, Very Fine, Scarce. 45 Tughluqs, Muhammad Shah III bin Tughluq, Gold, 

12.74 g, Heavy Dinar, Hazrat Delhi mint, AH 724. Estimate: ̀  40,000-45,000
Complete marginal legend on obv. About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  55,000-60,000

50 Ahmad Shah III bin Mahmud Shah, Silver (3), 11 g 
each, Tanka, obv legend in double square with pitched 
centre, AH 961 and 962. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

46 Mahmud Shah bin Muhammad Shah III bin 3 coins
Tughluq Shah (AD 1351), Gold, 10.72 g, Tanka, in 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000his own name type, Al-wasiq type, Hazrat Delhi mint, 
lighter weight (G&G# D331). About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  55,000-60,000

51 Alaud-Din Ahmad Shah II, Silver, Tanka, Hazrat 47 Mahmud Shah bin Muhammad Shah III bin 
Muhammadabad Mint (GG# BH83). Very Fine, Tughluq Shah (AD 1351), Gold, 11.05 g, Tanka, usual 
Scarce.mintless type but issued at Delhi mint (Rajgor# 1237; 

G&G# D455). Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

The numismatic existence of this Sultan of Delhi is 
known only through his afew gold coins. The 
temporary ruler at the throne of Delhi could enjoy his 
Royalhood only for a few days because he was a stop-
gap arrangement and when the real successor, Firuz 
Shah Tughlaq was enthroned at Sind, Mahmud was 

52 Shams ud din Muhammad Shah III bin Humayun 
made to make a way for Firuz. Hence the rarity of the 

Shah (AD 1463-1482), Gold, 10.98 g, Tanka, Hazrat 
coins of Mahmud bin Muhammad Shah. 

Muhammadabad mint, AH 868 (Rajgor# 2655; G&G# 
Estimate: ̀  60,000-80,000 BH110). Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  65,000-70,000

48 Firuz Shah Tughlaq (AD 1351-1388), Gold, 10.92 g, 
Tanka, issued with the name of Khalifa Abu al Fath al-

53 Mahmud Shah bin Nasir Shah, Silver (3), Tanka, AH Mutasid (Rajgor# 1282; G&G# D463). Broad flan, 
923 and 924. About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 3 coinsVery Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000Estimate: ̀  70,000-75,000 
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Coins of Mughal Empire

(AD 1500 to 1857)

58 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Burhanpur mint, Allahu Akbar 
type, mint name at bottom on rev, Ilahi year, Khurdad 
Month. Extremely Fine, Rare with this mint position. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

54 Akbar, Silver, 11.35 g, Satgaon mint, Kalima type, 
mint name readable at the bottom on rev, AH 982. 
Kalima on obv, with the names of four Khalifas in the 
four margins around the central square; usual Persian 

59 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Fathpur Dar us legend, Jalal ud din Muhammad Akbar Badshah 
Sultanate mint, Kalima type, clear mint name at bottom Ghazi, Zarb Satgaon, and date 982. About Extremely 
on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. Fine+, Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000The present coin is a piece of Bengal history as it reflects the 
war between the Sultans of Bengal and the Mughals. During 
the period of this coin, AD 1574-75, Akbar was camping in 
Bengal against Daud Shah Karani, the last Afghan Sultan at 
Bengal. The coin seems to have been issued by Munim Khan, 
the General of Akbar after the victory town of Satgaon, 
located at the River Hooghly in West Bengal. 

Estimate: ̀  40,000-50,000 60 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Rupee), mintless issue, Allahu 
Akbar on obv and Ilahi 34 and Jalalhu on rev, within 
square borders. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

55 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square 1 Rupee), Ahmedabad 
61 Akbar, Silver, ½ Jalala (½ Rupee), mintless issue, mint, Kalima type, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 

Allahu Akbar on obv and Ilahi year and Jalalhu on rev, 997, retrograde numerals. Extremely Fine, Rare. 
within square borders. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

56 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square 1 Rupee), Ahmedabad 62 Akbar, Silver, Tanka, provincial issue of Malwa issue, 
mint, Kalima type, mint name at bottom on rev, AH Kalima on obv, usual Jalal ud din legend on rev. Very 
999. About Extremely Fine, Rare. Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

57 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square 1 Rupee), Ahmedabad 63 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Urdu Zafar 
mint, Allahu Akbar type, mint name at bottom on rev, Qarin mint, Kalima type, RY Alif (1000), mint name 
Ilahi 38, Aban Month. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. at bottom on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000



64 Jahangir as Salim Shah Sultan, his pre-accession 
name, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, RY 2 (of his 
own regnal year), Tir month. About Extremely Fine, 
full name of the ruler on obv make the coin rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

69 Jahangir, Silver (9), Burhanpur mint, Nur ud din type, 
Set of 9 Different months, Shahrewar, Khurdad, Tir, Di, 65 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Inayat 
Aban, Amardad, Ardibihisht, Isfandarmuz and Mihr couplet, AH 1027, RY 13. About Extremely Fine, 
months. Mint name at bottom and Ilahi month at top on Scarce. 
rev. Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 9

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
Estimate: ̀  35,000-40,000 

66 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Inayat 
couplet, AH 1030, RY 16. About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

70 Jahangir, Silver (6), Delhi mint, Nur ud din type, Set of 
6 Different months, Khurdad, Ardibihisht, Farwardin, 
Amardad, Di and Mihr months. Mint name at bottom 
and Ilahi month at top on rev. Very Fine to Extremely 
Fine, Rare as a set of 667 Jahangir, Silver (8), Ahmedabad mint, Muzain type, 

Set of 8 Different months, Shahrewar, Khurdad, Tir, Estimate: ̀  24,000-30,000 
Di, Azar, Aban, Mihr, and Bahman months. Mint name 
at bottom and Ilahi month at top on rev. Very Fine to 
Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 8

Estimate: ̀  30,000-35,000 

71 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Elichpur mint, Nur ud din 
type, AH 1016, mint name clearly visible at bottom of 
the first line on rev (KM# A145.7). Deep striking, 
Extremely Fine+, Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000

68 Jahangir, Silver (6), Akbarnagar mint, Nur ud din 
type, Set of 6 Different months, Khurdad, 

72 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Lahore mint, Bada Bar type, Isfandarmuz, Ardibihisht, Tir, Farwardin, and Bahman 
AH 1031, RY 17, mint name at top on rev. Very Fine+, months. Mint name at bottom and Ilahi month at top on 
Scarce. rev. Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 6

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000 

9

9
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73 Jahangir, Silver (9), Lahore mint, Nur ud din type, Set 77 Jahangir, Silver (8), Rupee, Tatta mint, Set of 8 
of 9 Different months, Shahrewar, Aban, Azar, different Months: Aban, Mihr, Khurdad, Sharewar, 
Khurdad, Isfandarmuz, Ardibihisht, Tir, Farwardin, Bahman, Tir, Farwardin and Di. Ornamental borders 
and Bahman months. Mint name at bottom and Ilahi type, mint name at bottom and Ilahi Month at top on 
month at top on rev. Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Rare rev. Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 
as a set of 9 8 months. 

Estimate: ̀  30,000-35,000 Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000 

78 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad mint, Square 
area type, mint name in the left margin on rev, AH 1044, 
RY 7. Broad flan with fuller details in the legends. Very 
Fine.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

74 Jahangir, Silver (9), Qandhar mint, Nur ud din type, 
Set of 9 Different months, Shahrewar, Tir, Di, Aban, 
Amardad, Ardibihisht, Bahman, Farwardin, and Mihr 
months. Mint name at bottom and Ilahi month at top on 
rev. Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 9

Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000 

79 Shah Jahan, Gold, 10.98 g, Mohur, Akbarabad mint, 
lozenge type fields on both the sides, mint name in the 
lower-left field on rev, Sahib Qiran legend, AH 1047, 75 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Patna mint, Nur ud din type, 
RY 10. Broad Nazarana like flan, About Extremely mint name at bottom on rev, RY 15. 10% Die-shift error 
Fine, Very Rare. on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,00,000-1,10,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

80 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Multan mint, circle on obv, 
four lines on rev, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1040. 
Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

76 Jahangir, Silver, Heavy Rupee, Tatta mint, Kalima 
81 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Multan mint, circle on obv, type with the mint name and AH 1016 on obv, Nur ud 

four lines on rev, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1041. din legend on rev. Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 
About Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000



11

82 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Multan mint, circle on obv, 
four lines on rev, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1042. 
About Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

83 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Multan mint, Square area 
type, mint name on left on rev, AH 1045, RY 8. 88 Aurangzeb, Gold. 10.89 g, Mohur, Gulbarga mint, 
Extremely Fine. complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1111, RY 42. 

Fancy date, Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  50,000-60,000

89 Aurangzeb, Gold, 0.36 g, Fanam, Kolar mint, Persian 

legend Alamgir on obv and Kolar on rev in a circle. 
84 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Nagar mint, four lines 

Extremely Fine+, Scarce. type, mint name in the third line on obv, Sahib Qiran 
type. Very Fine+, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,500

90 Aurangzeb, Gold, 0.36 g, Fanam, Kolar mint, Persian 

legend Alamgir on obv and Kolar on rev in a circle. 

Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

85 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Patandeo mint, AH 1047, 
RY 10, complete mint name in the left margin on rev 
(KM# 235.22). Very Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
91 Aurangzeb, Gold, 0.37 g, Fanam, Kolar mint, Persian 

legend Alamgir on obv and Kolar on rev in a circle. 

Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 

86 Shah Jahan, Silver, Rupee, Surat mint, Square area 
type, complete mint name in the left margin on rev, AH 
1045, RY 8. About Extremely Fine, Scarce in this 
grade. 

92 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

Khilafat mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1118, RY 

50. Toned, Extremley Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

87 Aurangzeb, Gold, 10.97 g, Mohur, Tatta mint, 93 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Alamgirpur (Vidisha) 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 20. About mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1096, 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. RY 2x. Extremely Fine+, Rare in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  45,000-50,000 Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500
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101 Shah Alam I, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 
Mulk mint, mint name at bottom on epithet in the 
second line on rev, RY 4. Toned, Extremley Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

94 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Bijapur mint, without 102 Shah Alam I, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad Mustaqir ul 
Mint Epithet type, complete mint name at bottom on Mulk mint, mint name at bottom on epithet in the 
rev, AH 191 (error), RY 24. Very Fine+, Rare. second line on rev, RY 4, a beautiful mint make on 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 obv. Extremley Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

95 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Katak mint, nearly 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 38. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

103 Shah Alam I, Silver, Rupee, Kashmir mint, 
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

complete mint name at bottom on rev, Alam Panah 
Couplet on obv, RY 2. Very Fine for the type, Very 
Rare. 96 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Khambayat mint, 

complete and attractive mint at bottom on rev. Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Small and dumpy flan, Extremely Fine, Scarce in this 
grade. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

97 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Lahore Dar us Sultanate 
mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 112 on obv and 
RY 44 on rev. Toned, Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

104 Shah Alam I, Silver, Rupee, Khujista Bunyad mint, 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1119, RY 

Ahad. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

98 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Patna mint, mint name 
at top on rev, Muhi ud Din type, AH 1071, RY 3. Very 
Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
105 Shah Alam I, Silver, Rupee, Sikakul mint (modern 

Shrikakulam in Tamil Nadu), mint name at bottom 
on rev, RY 4. Very Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000

99 Aurangzeb, Silver, 1.43 g, Square, 2 Annas (1/8 
Rupee), Burhanpur mint but the mint name is off 
flan, AH 1095. Extremely Fine+ with toning, Very 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

106 Shah Alam I, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Ujjain Dar ul Fath 100 Shah Alam I, Silver, Rupee, Ahmadnagar mint, 
mint, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1121, RY 3. mint name at top on rev, AH 1122, RY 4. About 
Very Fine+, Rare. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
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114 Muhammad Ibrahim (AD 1720), Silver, Rupee, 
Shahjahanabad Mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 

107 Jahandar Shah, Silver, Rupee, Akbarabad 
1132, RYAhad (KM# 426.1). Very Fine, Very Rare.

Mustaqir ul Mulk mint, mint name at bottom and 
Estimate: ̀  40,000-45,000epithet in the centre on rev, AH 1124, RY Ahad, Abu 

al Fath type. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

115 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Bankapur mint, 
mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1132, RY 4. Extremely 

108 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Purenda mint, Fine, Rare.
complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 4, a new 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000and interesting mint mark near RY on rev. Very 
Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 116 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Shahjahanabad 
Dar ul Khilfat mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 
115x, RY 22, Sahib Qiran type. Extremley Fine+, 

109 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Khujista Bunyad toned. 
mint, mint name at bottom on rev, RY 7. About 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

110 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Shahjahanabad Dar 
ul Khilfat mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1129, 
RY 6. Extremley Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 117 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Imtiyazgarh 
mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, Sanah 
placed in the first line near Muhammad on obv but 
without RY date, RY 3 on rev. Minor counter-marks, 
but About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

111 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Elichpur mint, mint 
118 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Imtiyazgarh name at bottom on rev, AH 1125, RY Ahad. Deep 

mint, mint name at bottom on rev, RY 8 on rev. striking, un-washed, About Extremely Fine, Very 
Broad flan, About Extremely Fine, Rare. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000 
Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

112 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Shahjahanabad Dar 
ul Khilfat mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1129, 
RY 6. Extremley Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

119 Ahmad Shah Bahadur, Silver, Rupee, Surat mint, 
mint name at bottom on rev, RY 69, an unusual 113 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Mule Rupee, couplet legend of 
Regnal year for any Mughal Emperor. Partial obv on both the sides making the coin having dual 
double-struck on obv, About Extremely Fine, Rare. obverses. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
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120 Alamgir II, Silver, Rupee, Kashmir mint, complete 125 Ahmedabad mint, Silver, Nazarana-like Rupee, 
mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1172, RY 5. Very issued in the name of Mughal Emperor Shah Alam 
Fine+, Rare. II, AH 1188, RY 16, Ankush as an identifying 

Maratha mark of authority, nearly complete mint Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000
name at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, toned, Rare 
in this grade and size. 

121 Alamgir II, Silver, Rupee, Sironj mint, mint name at Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
bottom on rev, Aziz ud din Alamgir type, AH 1168. 
Probably a Maratha issue. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

122 Shah Alam II, Silver, Rupee, Ajmer Dar ul Khair 
mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1197, RY 24. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
126 Bronze, Coin Die of Ankushi Rupee of Ahmedabad 

mint, Reverse anvil Die of the Ahmedabad mint, issued 
for the coins with the name of Shah Alam II, dated RY 
22, an Aknush as a mint mark in the second line. 
Extremely Fine, harldy used for the production of 
silver coins, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

123 Shah Alam II, Bronze, Coin Die of Rupee of Surat 
mint, Reverse anvil Die of the Surat mint, issued for the 

127 Aurangnagar Mulher mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in coins with the name of Shah Alam II, dated RY 2, with a 
the name of Shah Alam II, Mu in Nagari and mint name flower as a mint mark in the second line. About 
at bottom on rev, RY 11. Extremely Fine, Rare. Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

128 Poona mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Ali 
Gauhar, a Parshu or a Battle Axe as a mint mark on rev, 
Muhiabad Poona mint, RY 15. About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

129 Poona mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Ali 
124 Ahmedabad mint, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Gauhar, a Parshu or a Battle Axe as a mint mark on rev, 

Silver, Rupee, mint name at bottom on rev, RY Muhiabad Poona mint. Deep striking, Almost UNC, 
Ahad. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Rare in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

Coins of Independent Kingdoms

(AD 1500 to 1835)
Marathas
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134 Achhan Miyan, Silver, Rupee, Surat mint, issued in 130 Sagar mint, Copper, 14.89 g, Paisa, in the name of 
the name of Alamgir II, RY 5, a sword as a mint mark on Shah Alam II, RY 55, a fish placed vertically on rev as a 
rev. Very Fine+, Rare. mint mark. Broad flan, Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

135 Mangal Singh, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1788 131 Tipu Sultan, Copper, 22.85 g, Double Paisa, Patan 
Error date, with portrait of Victoria Empress Mint (modern Seringapatan), AM 1218, an elephant 
(Pridmore# 993). About Very Fine, Scarce.with raised trunk to right and a banner with a sun 

Estimate: ` 4,000-4,500enclosed in a square and retrograde date near the tail of 
the animal (KM# 124.2). About Extremely Fine for the 
type, Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  35,000-50,000 

136 Ghazi ud din Haider Shah, Gold, 10.70 g, Mohur, 

issued in the name of Mughal Emperor Shah Alam II, 

with Persian initial letter He in the second line on rev, 

tigers holding flags in the Arms of the State on obv, AH 

132 Tipu Sultan, Copper, Paisa, Khursed Sawad mint, an 1234, RY 36, Suba Awadh Lucknow mint. Extremely 
elephant walking to left on obv with trunk hanging, Fine+, Rare with the name of Shah Alam II. 
date above AM 1217 (1788), mint name on rev (KM# 

Estimate: ̀  90,000-1,00,000 93). Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

137 Wajid Ali Shah, Gold, 10.69 g, Mohur, Mermaid 

type, Mermaids as flag bearers on obv, name and title of 

the ruler on rev, AH 1266, RY 2, Mulk Awadh baitush 133 Haider Ali, Copper, Paisa, Haidernagar mint, Tughra 
legend on obv, mint name on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. Sultanate Lucknow mint. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  55,000-60,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

Nawabs of Surat

Mysore

Alwar State

Awadh State

Princely States of India

(AD 1785 to 1948)
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Baroda State

138 Sankheda Mint, Silver (2), Rupee, mint name at 
bottom on rev, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 
2. Probably issued by Govindrao Gaikwad of Baroda 144 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Small Rupee, VS 1954, Baroda 
State. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins mint, Portrait type, Small flan type. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000 

139 Sankheda Mint, Silver (2), Rupee, mint name at 
bottom on rev, issued in the name of Shah Alam II, 
dated coins with AH 1201 and RY 23; and AH 10(91) 
and RY 8, Sword as a mint mark in the seen of Julus. 
Probably issued by Govindrao Gaikwad of Baroda 
State. Very Fine+, Rare with dates. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000

145 Sayaji Rao III, Silver (3), Set of 3 denominations: 
Rupee, VS 1949, 4 Annas, 1949, and 2 Annas, VS 1949. 
All of the Broad flan type, First is Extremely Fine, rest 
are Very Fine. Very Rare as a set of 3. 140 Sayaji Rao II (1819-1847), Gold, 2.13 g, 1/3 Mohur, 

in the name of Shah Alam II, Sword as a mint mark Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000 
Nagari initial Saa as ruler's identification mark. Not 
listed in KM. A mount is finely removed without 
disturbing the coin, Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000

146 Sayaji Rao III, Silver (3), Set of 3 denominations: 
Rupee, VS 1952 (small flan), 4 Annas, 1949, and 2 
Annas, VS 1949 (both are broad flan). All the three 141 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Broad Rupee, VS 1949, Baroda 
UNC. Very Rare as a set of 3 in this grade. mint, Portrait type. About Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

142 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Small Rupee, VS 1952, Baroda 
mint, Portrait type, Small flan type. Extremely Fine, 
Rare. 

147 Sayaji Rao III, Silver (3), Set of 3 denominations: 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000 Rupee, VS 1952, 4 Annas, 1952, and 2 Annas, VS 1952. 

All of the Small flan type and of the same year, First is 143 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Small Rupee, VS 1953, Baroda 
Extremely Fine, rest are Very Fine+. Very Rare as a set mint, Portrait type, Small flan type. Extremely Fine+, 
of 3. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000 
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Bajranggarh State Dewas State Senior Branch 

Gwalior State

Banswara State

Bharuch (Broach) State

Bijawar State

Hyderabad State

Bundi State

153 Krishnaji II, Copper, 1/12 Anna, Calcutta mint, 
148 Jai Singh, Silver, Rupee, Jaynagar Mint, RY 14, the 1888, with portrait of Victoria Empress (Pridmore# 

year is nicely blended with the first digit making it a 1020). Extremely Fine, Rare.
mint mark. Nagari legend within double dotted border Estimate: ` 8,500-9,000 
(KM 6). Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

149 Lakshman Singh (AD 1862-1905), Silver, Rupee, 
script reads as Shahr Bansahpur and Sambsatra (KM 
9.2). Extremely Fine, Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

154 Madho Rao (AD 1886-1925), Copper, 6.35 g, Anna, 
16-pointed Sun-face with narrow nose withon wreath 
on obv, name of the ruler and state with date VS 1946 
(AD 1889) on rev, plain edge (KM 168). Extremely 
Fine, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 

150 Bharuch mint, Silver (2), Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, complete mint name at bottom on rev. Very 
Fine, Rare with mint name. 2 coins

155 Jankoji Rao, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Lashkar mint, Nagari 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Je and Trishul, RY 23 (KM# 136). Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

151 Lakshman Singh, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, sun mint mark, AH 1192 with retrograde 9, RY 
25, mint name at bottom on rev (KM# 15). Very Fine+, 
Scarce. 156 Dilshadabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 

Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1188, RY 15, Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500
Crescent as a mint mark on rev. The presence of this 
Crescent on the rev has many a people to deduce the 
coin to be an issue of Nasir ud Daula, presuming the 
Crescent to be a nun (N) in Persian. Very Fine+, 
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

157 Dilshadabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
152 Gold, 10.85 g, Mohur, issued in the name of Shah 

Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1194, RY 21, 
Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, RY 9, a three-

Crescent as a mint mark on rev. Extremely Fine+, 
petal leaf as a mint mark (KM# C14). Very Fine+, 

Scarce.
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500Estimate: ̀  45,000-50,000
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158 Qamarnagar (Kurnool) mint, Silver, Rupee, mint 
162 Jaswant Rao, Silver Nazarana Rupee, 14.82 g, name at bottom on rev, AH 1142, RY 11, without trefoil 

Indore Mint, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH mint mark below Julus. Extremely Fine+, Rare with 
1222, RY 21 (KM 8). About Extremely Fine+, Very dates. 
Rare in this grade. 

Shailendra Bhandare has done an extentsive research on 
Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000these less-taked about coins of Qamarnagar. These were 

ealier identified as Mughal issues than as quasi-Mughal 
issues and now he has authoratively attributed these to the 

163 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, Sun Face Nizams of Hyderabad State. Refer his article Coinage of the 
type, Indore mint, AH 1250. Double struck on obv. Nizams of Hyderabad – New Discoveries and Reattibutions, 

JONS# 210 Winter 2012.  About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

164 Umaid Singh, Copper, ¼ Anna Error, double struck 
on both the sides, Nagari Go initial (KM# 146). Very 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

159 Qamarnagar (Kurnool) mint, Silver, Rupee, mint 
name at bottom on rev, AH 1155, RY 25, with trefoil 

165 Rasul Muhammad Khan, Copper, 1 Dokda Error, mint mark below Julus. Extremely Fine+, Rare with 
Double struck on obv, Nagari legend on obv with dates. 
double striking of the legend making it not readable 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 date. The rev is also double struck. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

160 Qamarnagar (Kurnool) mint, Silver, Rupee, mint 
name at bottom on rev, AH 1147 RY 8, without trefoil 
mint mark. Extremely Fine+, Rare with dates. 166 Khudadad Khan (AD 1856-1893), Octagonal, 

Copper, 3.59 g, Falus, Kalat Mint, in the name of Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Mahmud Khan Durrani (KM 21), AH 1295. Very 
Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000

161 Qamarnagar (Kurnool) mint, Silver, Rupee, mint 
name at bottom on rev, without trefoil mint mark. 

167 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, Sawai Jaipur Almost UNC with luster, Rare. 
mint, RY 6. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

Indore State

Jodhpur State

Junagadh State

Kalat State

Karauli State
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Kutch State

Mysore State

Rewa State

Nawanagar State

Indo-Portuguese

Radhanpur State

168 Madansinghji, Silver, Jai Hind Kori, VS 2004 
(1948), with the salutation, Jai Hind (Hail India) to the 
newly independent Union of India, Bhuj mint. The last 
currency of the now erstwhile State of Kutch in 
Gujarat. Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
172 Zorawar Khan Babi (AD 1825-1874), Silver, Rupee, 

with the name of Queen Victoria, AH 1289, AD 1872, 
Radhanpur mint, milled edge (KM# 11). About 
Extremely Fine for the weakly struck coins, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  7,500-8,500

169 Copper (7), XX (20) Cash, various years, 1835, 1836, 
1838, 1839, 1840, 1841, and 1844. Very Fine to About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 7 coins 173 Raghuraj Singh, Copper, 15.56 g, Double Paisa, in 

the name of Agent Busby Saheb, lion to left, date VS Estimate: ̀  2,300-3,000
1906 (AD 1849) near the tail of the lion on obv, and the 
English Agent's name on rev (KM# 26). Very Fine, 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

170 Lead, Dokda Mould, negative impression of the 
reverse of the Dokda coin, citing the legend of the 
Gujarat Sultanate coins. Extremely Fine, Extremely 
Rare. 

Such moulds were handy tools of contemporary 
coiners whose job was to counterfeit the then current 
coins for financial gains. These moulds were used to 
produce cast copies of the coins, which otherwise were 
minted by die-stiking technique. 

174 Diu, Lead, 10 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-5,000

crowned arms on rev, 1765. Extremely Fine+, Rare in 
this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

175 Diu, Lead, 10 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, 
crowned arms on rev, 1807. About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

176 Diu, Lead, 20 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, 
crowned arms on rev, 1808. Very Fine, Scarce. 

171 Zorawar Khan Babi (AD 1825-1874), Silver, Rupee, Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
with the name of Queen Victoria, AH 1289, AD 1871, 
Radhanpur mint, milled edge (KM# 11). About 

177 Diu, Lead, 20 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, Extremely Fine+ for the weakly struck coins, Very 
crowned arms on rev, 1823. Very Fine, Scarce. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000Estimate: ̀  7,500-8,500

European Powers in India

(AD 1500 to 1962)
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184 Calcutta mint, Silver, 12.42 g, Heavy Rupee with the 
mint name Murshidabad, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
RY 19, straight milling, a flower below ba of Badshah 
as a mint mark. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

185 Azimabad (Patna) mint, Silver, ½ Rupee, in the name 
of Shah Alam II, AH 1172, RY 5, mint name off flan on 

178 Diu, Lead, 20 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, top on rev, Trishul mint mark. Very Fine, Scarce. 
crowned arms on rev, 1823. About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

179 Diu, Lead, 20 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, 
crowned arms on rev, 1827. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
186 Bagalkot mint, Silver, 1819 Rupee, issued in the 

name of Shah Alam II, with the mint name Dar ul 
180 Diu, Lead, 20 Bazarucos, Cross with date in corners, Khilafat Shahjahanabad, Bagalkot, the main mint 

crowned arms on rev, 1828. Very Fine, Scarce. name Bagalkot readable at top line on rev, 1819 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 inscribed on obv. Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

187 Bagalkot mint, Silver, 1819 Rupee, issued in the name 
of Shah Alam II, with the mint name Dar ul Khilafat 
Shahjahanabad, Bagalkot, the main mint name 
Bagalkot readable at top line on rev, 1819 inscribed on 
obv. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

181 Diu, Lead, 38.60 g, 40 Bazarucos, Cross with date in 
corners, crowned arms on rev, 1820, the denomination 
is not listed in KM. Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

188 Bombay mint, in the name of Surat, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
issued in the name of Shah Alam II, Privy mark of a Star 
at the bottom of the four dot mint mark on obv, RY 46. 

182 Luiz I, Silver, Uma Rupia, 1881 (KM# 312). Very About Extremely Fine, Very Rare denomination. 
Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000
Estimate: ` 1,500-1,700

 
189 Surat mint, Silver, 2 Annnas (1/8 Rupee), issue in the 

name of Shah Alam II. Extremely Fine, toned, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

190 Ahmedabad mint, Silver, 2 Annas (1/8 Rupee), in the 

name of Shah Alam II, mint name off flan on rev 183 Murshidabad Mint, Gold, 12.32 g, Mohur, issued in 
bottom, AH 1248, lotus mint mark on rev. Extremely the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1196, RY 19, issue of 

1769-1790 (Pridmore# 20). Broad flan, About Fine+, Very Rare to get in this grade with full date. 
Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000
Estimate: ̀  75,000-85,000 

East India Company

Bombay Presidency 

East India Company

Bengal Presidency
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East India Company-Uniform Coinage

(AD 1835-1857)

197 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
incused, incused dot after F, A / II / 19 berries, bud 
leaves (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

191 Complete Set of all Rupee coins (56), Silver & 
Nickel, 1835, 1840 (CL), 1840 (DL), 1862, 1874 to 
1893, 1897, 1898, 1900, 1901, 1903 to 1922, 1938, 
1940 to 1945 & 1947, Except 1939, About Very Fine to 
Extremely Fine, some coins are cleaned, Scarce as 

198 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F complete set, 56 coins.
incused, incused dot after F, A / II / 19 berries, bud 

Estimate: ̀  1,00,000-1,10,000 leaves (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500
192 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, R.S. 

incused, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 32). 
About Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

193 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, R.S. 
incused, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 32). 
Deep scratches on King's neck, otherwise About 
Extremely Fine (cleaned). 199 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, dug 

out F, A / III / 19 berries; bud leaves (Unlisted in Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Pridmore). Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

200 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
incused, A / I / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 36). 
Very Fine+ (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

201 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 194 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
incused, A / II / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 36). incused, A / II / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 34). 
Very Fine (cleaned).Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

195 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
incused, A / II / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 34). 
About Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

196 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
202 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F incused, A / II / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 34). 

incused, A / II / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 36). Deep scratch below truncation, otherwise Extremely 
About Extremely Fine (cleaned).Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  2,500-2,700 Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

21
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203 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 212 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
incused, A / II / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 36). Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short 
About Very Fine (cleaned). neck), 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 45). Very 

Fine (cleaned).Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Estimate: ̀  1,400-1,600

204 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
213 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, raised, A / I / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 37). 

Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short Extremely Fine+, Scarce.
neck), V raised, 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 47). Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

205 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, F 
raised, A / I / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 37). 214 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
About Extremely Fine (cleaned). Madras mint, 1840, English head (short neck), V 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 raised, 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 48). Very 
Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
206 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 

initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 40). 
Extremely Fine. 215 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
neck), 35 berries, M raised (Unlisted in Pridmore). 
About UNC (cleaned), Scarce.

207 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500
initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 40). 
About Extremely Fine (cleaned).

216 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short 
neck), 35 berries, M raised (Unlisted in Pridmore). 
About UNC (cleaned), Scarce.208 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500Calcutta mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 
berries, Crescent, bud leaves (Pridmore# 42). Test 
marks on edge, otherwise Very Fine (cleaned).

217 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short 

neck), 35 berries, M raised (Unlisted in Pridmore). 
About UNC (cleaned), Scarce.

209 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500Calcutta mint, 1840, English head, modified 

features, 35 berries, M incused (Unlisted in 
Pridmore). About Very Fine (cleaned). 218 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
neck), 35 berries, M raised (Unlisted in Pridmore). 
Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

210 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, Estimate: ̀  2,500-2,800
Calcutta mint, 1840, English head, modified 
features, 35 berries (Unlisted in Pridmore). About 
Very Fine (cleaned). 219 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
neck), 35 berries, M raised (Unlisted in Pridmore). 
About UNC, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

211 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short 220 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
neck), 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 45). Some Madras mint, 1840, S incused, English head (short 
black spots on both sides, otherwise About Extremely neck), 35 berries, M raised (Unlisted in Pridmore). 
Fine. About UNC (cleaned), Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 Estimate: ̀  2,500-2,800
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221 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 230 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Bombay mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 51). Extremely Fine, (Pridmore# 56).  Very Fine (cleaned).
Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

222 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
231 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Bombay mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 51). Extremely Fine, 
(Pridmore# 56).  About Very Fine (cleaned).

Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

232 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
223 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, (12L + 14R) 26 
Calcutta mint, 1840, Indian head, 35 berries, M 

berries (Unlisted in Pridmore).  Very Fine (cleaned).
incused (Pridmore# 53 variety). Few scratches on both 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500sides, otherwise About Extremely Fine (cleaned), 
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 233 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine.224 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000Calcutta mint, 1840, Indian head, 35 berries, 
Crescent (Pridmore# 53). Few scratches on obverse, 
otherwise About Extremely Fine.

234 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

(Pridmore# 56).  Very Fine.

225 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
Calcutta mint, 1840, Indian head, 35 berries, 
Crescent (Pridmore# 53).  About Very Fine.

235 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).

226 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
Calcutta mint, 1840, Indian head, 34 berries, tiny 
berry opp O of ONE removed, Crescent (Unlisted in 

236 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, Pridmore as currency issue). Very Fine (cleaned).
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
227 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
237 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, (Pridmore# 56). Few scratches on obverse, otherwise 

Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries About Extremely Fine (cleaned).
(Pridmore# 56).  Very Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

228 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
238 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries (Pridmore# 56). Few scratches on obverse, otherwise 
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).About Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

239 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 229 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).(Pridmore# 56).  Very Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
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240 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 249 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
(Pridmore# 56).  About Extremely Fine (cleaned). (Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

250 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 241 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).(Pridmore# 56). Few scratches on reverse, otherwise  

Extremely Fine (cleaned). Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

251 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

242 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, (Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned).
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400(Pridmore# 56). About  Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
252 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, 2 Annas (6), 

Calcutta mint, 1841, W.W. raised, 9 berries 
(Pridmore# 121). About Very Fine to Very Fine+, 6 
coins.

243 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,300Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

(Pridmore# 56). Few scratches on obverse, otherwise  
Extremely Fine (cleaned).

253 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, 2 Annas (2), 
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400 Madras mint, 1841, SWW, 9 berries (Pridmore# 125). 

Fine+ to About Very Fine, 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200244 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee (5), 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 
(Pridmore# 56).  About Very Fine (cleaned), 5 coins.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500

245 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
254 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (2), Calcutta mint, Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

1862, A / III & B / III (Pridmore# 60, 65). Fine+ to (Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine+, Scarce.
About Very Fine, 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
Estimate: ̀  2,500-2,700

246 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 255 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, B / 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries II / 0 / 0, thick flower above E of ONE & bottom 
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned). flower tips pointed (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very 

Fine+ (cleaned), Scarce.Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

247 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 256 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1862, A / 
(Pridmore# 56).  Extremely Fine (cleaned). II / 0 / 0, thin flower above E of ONE (Unlisted in 

Pridmore). About Very Fine, Scarce.Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400
Estimate: ̀  2,500-2,700

248 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
257 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, D / Calcutta mint, 1840, W.W. raised, 28 berries 

II / 0 / 0, thick flower above E of ONE (Unlisted in (Pridmore# 56). Few scratches on obverse, otherwise  
Pridmore). About Very Fine, Scarce.Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,400

British India (AD 1858-1947)
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258 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, B / 269 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, 1874, 
II / 2 / 0 (Pridmore# 71). Very Fine (cleaned). C1 / II / no dot (Pridmore# 141). About Very Fine to 

Very Fine, 2 coins.Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

259 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (3), Bombay mint, 1862, 
270 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1874, A2 B / II / 2 / 0 (Pridmore# 71). Very Fine (cleaned), 3 

/ II / dot, dot positioned off centered l/s (Pridmore# coins.
143). Very Fine+ (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  2,600-2,800
Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

260 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, 1862, 
271 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1876, A5 A / II / 0 / 4 & B / II / 0 / 4, dots positioned in straight 

/ II / dot (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine (cleaned), line (Pridmore# 79, 81). About Very Fine, 2 coins.
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-2,700
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700

261 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, A / 272 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, 
II / 0 / 4 (Pridmore# 79). Extremely Fine. 1878, A3 / I / dot (Pridmore# 152). About Very Fine, 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 Scarce, 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

262 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (4), Bombay mint, 1862, 
B / I / 0 / 4 (Pridmore# 80). About Very Fine to Very 273 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1878, 
Fine, 2 coins. A3 / I / dot (Pridmore# 152).  Very Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

263 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, B / 274 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1880, 
II / 0 / 5 (Unlisted in Pridmore). About Very Fine. A3 / I / dot (Pridmore# 156). Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 

275 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1881, 264 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, B / 
A1 / I / C incused (Pridmore# 119). Very Fine+, II / 0 / 7 (Pridmore# 88). Fine+, Scarce.
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500
Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

265 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, A / 
276 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1882, II / 0 / 1, with Crescent  (Pridmore# 97). About 

A3 / IV / dot (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine, Rare.Extremely Fine (cleaned), Extremely Rare.
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500Estimate: ̀  50,000-55,000

277 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1883, 
266 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, C / 

A3 / I / B raised (Pridmore# 164). Very Fine+ 
I / 1 / 2 (Pridmore# 104). Very Fine (cleaned), Scarce.

(cleaned), Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

267 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, C / 278 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, 
II / 1 / 2 (Pridmore# 105). About Extremely Fine. 1885, C2 / I / B incused & C2 / I / B raised (Pridmore# 

152, Unlisted).  About Very Fine, Scarce, 2 coins.Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000

268 Victoria Queen, Silver, 2 Annas (2), Bombay mint, 
1862, A / I (Pridmore# 486). Very Fine to Extremely 279 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1887, 
Fine, 2 coins. C3 / I (i) / C incused (Pridmore# 128). UNC with 

beautiful toning, Rare.Estimate: ̀  1,500 to 2,000
Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
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280 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1888, 290 Victoria Queen, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1875, 
C2 / I(i) / B incused inverted (Unlisted in Pridmore). A / I / no mm (Pridmore# 260). Very Fine (cleaned).
Very Fine (cleaned), Scarce. Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,300

291 Victoria Empress, Silver, ½ Rupee, Bombay mint, 
281 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1892, 1882, A / II / dot (Pridmore# 291). Very Fine (cleaned), 

C2 / I(ii) / B raised small (Pridmore# 180). About Very Scarce.
Fine.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700

292 Victoria Empress, Silver, 2 Annas, Calcutta mint, 
282 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1892, 1880, B / II / C incused (Pridmore# 495). About Very 

C2 / I(ii) / B raised big (Pridmore# 180). Very Fine, Fine, Scarce.
Scarce

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700 

293 Edward VII, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1909, no 
283 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1892, mm (Pridmore# 313). About Very Fine.

C2 / I(ii) / B raised small (Pridmore# 180). About Very 
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700

294 George V, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1911, no dot, 
Pig Rupee (Pridmore# 207). Very Fine+, Scarce.284 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1897, 

C3 / I(i) / C incused (Pridmore# 136).  Very Fine Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
(cleaned), Rare.

Estimate: ̀  22,000-24,000
295 George V, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1911, dot, Pig 

Rupee (Pridmore# 217). Very Fine+, Scarce.

285 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1897, Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
C2 / I(ii) / B incused (Pridmore# 183). Black spot on 
obverse, otherwise About Very Fine, Rare.

296 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1918, Error: Sun-Rays Estimate: ̀  22,000-24,000
Error, Very Fine for the type, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500
286 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1897, 

C2 / I(ii) / B incused (Pridmore# 183). About Very 
Fine, Rare. 297 George V, Silver, Rupee (2), Calcutta mint, 1919 & 

1920, no dot (Pridmore# 215,216). Both UNC. 2 coinsEstimate: ̀  18,000-20,000

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

287 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1898, 
C2 / I(ii) / B incused, traces of numeral '7' seen below 298 George V, Silver, Rupee (5), Bombay mint, 1919, dot 
last '8' (Pridmore# 184). Very Fine (cleaned), Rare. (Pridmore# 225). About UNC to UNC, 5 coins.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500
Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

288 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1898, 
299 George V, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1920, dot C2 / I(ii) / B incused (Pridmore# 184). Very Fine+ 

(Pridmore# 226). UNC(cleaned), Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

300 George V, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1921, dot 289 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1901, 
(Pridmore# 227). Few knocks on King's face, C4 / I / B incused (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine.
Otherwise About UNC, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
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301 George V, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1921, dot 312 George VI, Copper, ¼ Anna, Calcutta mint, 1939, no 
(Pridmore# 227). About UNC, Scarce. dot, head type II (Unlisted in Pridmore). About 

Extremely Fine, Rare.Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

302 George V, Cupro-nickel, 1 Anna, Calcutta mint, 1929, 
no dot (Pridmore# 935). UNC, Rare. 313 George VI, Copper, ¼ Anna, Bombay mint, 1941, dot 

(Pridmore# 692). Extremely Fine, Scarce.Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

303 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1938, no dot 
(Pridmore# 233). Very Fine. 314 Copper, Blank Planchet of a British Coin, with no 

minting on either side of the coin. Almost Extremely Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500
FIne, Fancy, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
304 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1938, dot 

(Pridmore# 234). Few minor knocks on obverse, 
otherwise Extremely Fine (cleaned), Scarce. 315 Saudi Arabia, Nejd Kingdom, Silver, 1 Rupee, 

heavily counter-marked Nejd in Arabic over the Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000
portrait of George V, dated 1918 and originally minted 
at Bombay mint from the British Empire. These 
counter-marked British coins were in circulation in 305 George VI, Silver, Rupee (5), Bombay mint, 1940, 
Saudi Arabia for want of their own silver currency. The 1941, 1942, 1944 & 1945. All UNC. 5 coins
striking of the legend was so heavy that the coin has 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200 resulted into an almost bowl shape. Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000
306 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1943, A / I(a) 

/ diamond, small '3' (Pridmore# 242). Very Fine, 
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

307 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1943, B(a) / 
316 Set of 9 Commemorative Sets: Mother Teresa, I(a) / diamond, small '3' (Pridmore# 241). Very Fine 

(cleaned), Scarce. Rabindranath Tagore, 1000 Brihadeeswara Temple, C 

Subraman iam,  Dr.  Ra jendra  P ra sad ,  XIX Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
Commonwealth Games Delhi 2010 (2 sets of Rs. 5 & 

2), Shahid Bhagat Singh and 150 Years of Income Tax. 
308 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1943, C / II / 

All sets in special packaging of the mint. 9 sets.diamond, large '3' (Pridmore# 243). Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

317 25 Paise Lakhi, Cupro-Nickel, Obv Lakhi or 309 George VI, Silver, Rupee (3), Lahore mint, 1944 (2) & 
brockage. Shallow impression on rev. Mint State, Rare. 1945 (Pridmore# 247,248). Very Fine to UNC, 3 coins.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,700

318 50 Paise Error, Cupro-Nicekl, 1984, Bombay mint, 310 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Lahore mint, 1945, L 
Double planchet type with double striking of two coins raised, Large '5' (Unlisted in Pridmore). Extremely 
on the same coin. Almost UNC, Scarce. Fine, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000

319 1 Rupee OMS, Aluminum, 2.21 g, 1987, Calcutta 311 George VI, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1940, dot, 
mint, Definitive Series. Certified by NGS as F15. Rare. head type I (Pridmore# 462). Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Republic of India

(AD 1947 to present)
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320 5 Rupees  Mule ,  Cup ro -Nicke l ,  unda t ed ,  326 Liberia, 10 Dollars Proof, Cupro-Nickel, Buddha 
commemorative issue of Dadabhai Naoroji 1823- issue in the Series Moments of Freedom with the 
1917, with the obverse minted from the Die of Lal colorful bust of Lord Buddha with the caption, 
Bahadur Shastri. Very Fine, Scarce. Freedom of Mind - Buddha - 560 -479 BC. In plastic 

Estimate: ̀  600-700 capsule. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

321 2 Rupees (2), Cupro-Nickel, 20% Die Shift Error on 327 Mauritius, George V, Silver, 1 Rupee, portrait of the 
both the sides, commemorative issues of Chittaranjan ruler on obv, Shield on rev, 1934. Almost UNC.
Das, 1998, Calcutta mint; and World Food Day, 1993, 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Bombay mint. The first is UNC, the second is Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 328 Nepal, Virendra Vir Vikram, Silver with gold insert, 

2000 Rupees Proof, VS 2055, 1998, Lord Buddha in 

the Dharma-Chakra-Pravartan Mudra and the halo 

around him is filled with gold, Singapore mint, with 

Certificate No. 575. In original box. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

th329 San Marino, Silver, 500 Lire, 1983, celebrating 500  

Anniversary of Raphael with one his very famous 322 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (India), Set of 7 
nude paintings with the live model sitted in front of her Fantasy Denominations: Cupro-Nickel and Bi-metal, 

20, 10, 5, 2 Rupees, 1 Rupee, 50 & 25 Paise, 2011. Arms painting on obv, portrait and casle on rev. 
on obv, value on rev. UNC. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
These coins are not officially issued by the islands as 

these islands are part and parcel of the Republic of 
330 South Africa, 1 Rand, Silver, 2008, portrait of Young 

India and they can never have their own currency than 
Mahatma Gandhi with his signature and caption, My 

that of India, still these “coins” are issued as mementos 
Life is My Message on obv, flower on rev. With 

for tourists.  
Certificate and in original blue pouch, Proof, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

323 Ceylon (Sri Lanka), Copper, 4.86 g, anonymous, a 
331 Turks and Caicos Islands, Gold gilt over Copper, 5 

majestic bull seated to right and a crescent above its 
Crown, 1997. Arms of the country on obv, portrait of 

back on obv, two fishes with a crescent and a Parshu on 
Mother Teresa on rev with her message, God bless 

right. Very Fine, Rare. 
those who help hungry people, with her autograph, Lee 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500 Teresa ME. The coin was a controversial issue and was 

recalled back to the mint because of the protests from 

324 Gibralter, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nickel, 1 Crown the sisters of the Missioneries of Charities. 

Proof, 1996, bust of the Queen to right on obv, Lord Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Buddha seated in preaching posture over a lotus on rev. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 332 United Kingdom, Victoria, Silver, 5 Pounds, 1887, 
Portrait on obv, St. George killing the mythological 
dragon on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 325 Liberia, Cupro-Nickel, 10 Dollars Proof, 2006, 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Moments of Freedom Series, a Nude Angel alongwith a 

colour Map with the legend Peace in the Middle East 

1978 on obv, Arms of the country on rev. With 333 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nicekl, 1981, 
Commemorative issue of Lady Diana and Prince Ceritificate of Authenticity and in original box of issue. 
Charle. Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Foreign Coins

(AD 1500 to present)
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334 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nicekl, 1981, 342 Atma Vallabha Silver Token, 10 g, name of the 
Commemorative issue of Lady Diana and Prince issuing company in Hindi with 10 Gram and Shuddha 
Charle. Extremely Fine. Chandi, on obv; name and logo AVI of the company, 

Atma Vallbha Industires on rev. UNC with luster. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

335 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nicekl, 1977, 
Quen ridiing a horse on obv, Royal Crown and bird 343 Citi Bank Silver Token, 10 g, 2000, CityBank / 
within wreath on rev. Extremely Fine. Millenium / 2000 on obv, India Gate of Delhi on rev. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Almost UNC with light scratchin on edge. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800
336 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nicekl, 1977, 

Quen ridiing a horse on obv, Royal Crown and bird 
344 Jain Silver Token, 16 g, figure of Lord Mahaveer within wreath on rev. Extremely Fine. 

seated in Padmashan over a lotus in the centre on obv, 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

name and logo of the issuing company, Gold Quest on 
rev, 2006. Mint State. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

345 Jain Silver Token, 10 g, portrait of Lord Buddha 337 ICC World Twenty20 Cricket Toss Coin, the Toss 
preaching over a lotus with Nagari legend Bhagwan / Coin was used during the Cricket Match between 

th Gautam Swami on obv, and Navakar Mantra of the Bangladesh vs Hong Kong on 10  March 2014 at the 
Jains on rev. UNC. Interestingly, though the token is of Zahur Ahmed Chowdhury Stadium, Chittagong, 
Jains, the die engraver has mistakenly carved the figure Bangladesh. The match was won by Hong Kong by 2 
of Lord Buddha as of Lord Mahaveer. wickets. The limited Edition 1 of 1 Toss Coin is unique 

and comes with a special Deluxe Presentation Box and Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Certificate of Authenticity by the ICC World Twenty20. 
Amazing to own a Unique Cricket Coin! 

346 Air India Token, Silver, 10 g, Logo of Maharaj and Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
legend AIR INDIA on obv, flying tail logo and AIR 
INDIA on rev. UNC. 

338 India Post Token, Cupro-Nickel, 5 g, 10 Paise Design Estimate: ̀  800-1,000
of the token issued by the India Post & Telegram, 
minted in 1960s with Ashokan Pillar emblem on obv, 
and TEST TOKEN / I.P. & T. on rev. Almost Mint state. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

339 Gitanjali Silver Token, 5 g, Rajat Mudrika, issued 347 Jaipur State, Man Singh II, Silver, Unifaced Medal, 
jointly with the Actor Salman Khan launched Charity portrait of the ruler to right with his name and titles 
called Being Human. In original card packing. around on obv, rev blank. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 Estimate: ̀  5,500-6,000

340 Narendra Modi Silver Money Bar, 100 g, replica of 
348 British India, Lord Canning Medal, Bronze, high 

100 Rupees Banknote of the Mahatma Gandhi series on 
relief bust of the Lord to left on obv, Latin inscription 

one side with minted Serial Numbers AG 999999, with 
on rev, A LA CONCORDE DES PUEPLES / LIBERTE 

the Promise Text reading, “I promise to pay the bearer 
CIVILE ET RELIGIEUSE DANS L'UNIVERS / 1827 

the sum of Hundred Grams Fine Silver”, and sigend 
on rev. Extremely Fine+ with luster, Rare. 

NMS for the issuer, N.M. Silver. The other side of the 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000bar is colour portrait of the present Prime Minister of 

India, Narendra Modi with Victory sign and the legend 
India has Won. 

349 Queen Victoria Coronation Medal, White Metal, 
Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

1837, a portrait of the Queen with a nice hear knot and 
legend around on obv, coronation ceremony scene on 
rev with date 28 June 1838. With a strip of red ribbon 341 Anna Hazare Silver Money, 10 g, portrait of Anna 
attached to the medal at the top over a hole. Very Fine, Hazare on obv, Paper-money-like design on rev. Issued 
Rare. by N.M. Silver. UNC. 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000 Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

Tokens 

(AD 1700 to present)

Medals 

(AD 1700 to present)
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Paper Money

(AD 1700 to present)

Republic of India

British India

Burma

Foreign Notes

357 1 Rupee Set, Set of 56 Different Notes: Complete 
collection of all the 56 types of notes right from 1950-
1994 (Except the first note, L.K. Jha - B, and the 1964 
Note). All are UNC, Rare as a set of 56 notes.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000
350 George VI, 100 Rupees, Signed by C D Deshmukh, 

Calcutta Circle, Profile Head Watermark, Serial 
numbers in Black, B22-297909 (Jh & Rz# 4.7.2B). 

stUsual pin holes, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 358 100 Rupees, Signed by B Ramarau, 1  Issue, Only 
Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000 English type, Elephants on rev, Serial numbers in 

black, H10-657458. Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

351 George VI, 10 Rupees, Signed by J B Taylor, Side 
nd359 100 Rupees, Signed by B Ramarau, 2  Issue, Profile type, Profile Head Watermark, F65-085351 (Jh 

Incorrect Hindi - Rupaya type, Elephants on rev, Serial & Rz# 4.5.1). Very Fine, Scarce. 
numbers in Red, A19-586907. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

352 George VI, 5 Rupees, Signed by J B Taylor, Side 
Profile type, Profile Head Watermark, E42-993666 (Jh 
& Rz# 4.3.1). Very Fine, Scarce. 360 100 Rupees, Signed by HVR Iyengar, Correct Hindi - 

Rupaya type, Elephants on rev, Serial numbers in Red, Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
AA62-364834. About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
353 George VI, 5 Rupees, Signed by C D Deshmulh, Side 

Profile type, Profile Head Watermark, L40-414662 (Jh 
& Rz# 4.3.2). About Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500 361 100 Rupees, Signed by HVR Iyengar, Hira Kund 
Dam on rev, Serial numbers in Red, AA42-180223. 
Very Fine, Scarce. 

354 George VI, 2 Rupees, Signed by C D Deshmulh, Side 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Profile type, Profile Head Watermark, G41-469243 

(Jh & Rz# 4.2.1). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

362 100 Rupees, Signed by PC Bhattacharya, Hira Kund 
Dam on rev, Serial numbers in Red, AB1-910670. Very 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
355 George VI, 10 Rupees, Burma Currency Board 

Issue, Over-print in Red over the central part on obv, 
Serial numbers in Green, G35-772481, Signed by C D 
Deshmukh. Very Fine+, Scarce. 363 Pack of 500 Rupees, Signed by C. Rangarajan, M.K. 

Gandhi Series, Without Inset, Prefix 7CD. UNC, Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Scarce. These notes have been withdrawn and are no 
longer available in circulation. 

Estimate: ̀  55,000-57,000

356 USA, Uncut Sheet of 20 Dollars (4) of America, with 
the portrait of Andrew Jackson. Certified by the World 

364 Pack of 50 Rupees, Signed by R. N. Malhotra, Reserve Monetary Exchange, in a special Album. 4 
Parliament Building type with Flag at top, Inset A, notes in the album. 
Prefix 1DB. UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Estimate: ̀  5,500-6,500
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365 Pack of 20 Rupees, Signed by S. Jagannathan, 373 Pack of 5 Rupees, Signed by HVR Iyengar, Type 3, 
rd Inset A, Prefix N48 (Jhun# 3.4.1B). Almost UNC with Orange type, 3  Issue, with Incorrect Kashmiri 

rubber stamp impressions, Very Rare. legend, Prefix A53, Parliament Building on rev (Jhun# 
5.1.1C). UNC, Very Rare. Estimate: ̀  45,000-50,000

Estimate: ̀  45,000-50,000

374 Pack of 5 Rupees, Signed by S. Jagannath, Type 3, 
Incorrect Urdu on rev, Prefix K62 (Jhun# 3.8.1A). 
UNC, Scarce. 

366 Pack of 10 Rupees, Signed by PC Bhattacharya, 
Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000Type 4, Prefix E28 (Jhun# 4.5.1). UNC, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000

375 Pack of 5 Rupees, Signed by Amitabh Ghosh, Tractor 
on rev, Inset D, Prefix 50T (Jhun# 3.9.6). UNC, Rare. 

367 Pack of 10 Rupees, Mahatma Gandhi Centenary 
Estimate: ̀  11,000-13,000Issue, Signed by B N Adarkar, Mahatma Gandhi 

seted and reading a book in his Sabarmati Asharam in 
Ahmedabad on rev (Jhun# 4.7.2). UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000
376 Pack of 2 Rupees, Signed by HVR Iyengar, Type 2, 

Tiger head type, Prefix U25 (Jhun# 2.3.2). UNC, Very 
Rare. 368 Pack of 5 Rupees, Mahatma Gandhi Centenary 

Issue, Signed by B N Adarkar, Mahatma Gandhi Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000
seted and reading a book in his Sabarmati Asharam in 
Ahmedabad on rev (Jhun# 3.7.2). UNC, Very Rare. 

377 Pack of 2 Rupees, Signed by Amitabh Ghosh, Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000
Aryabhatta Satelite on rev, Inset A, Prefix 30Q (Jhun# 
2.10.5). UNC, Scarce. 

369 Pack of 2 Rupees, Mahatma Gandhi Centenary Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Issue, Signed by B N Adarkar, Mahatma Gandhi 
seted and reading a book in his Sabarmati Asharam in 
Ahmedabad on rev (Jhun# 2.7.2). UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000 378 Pack of 1 Rupee, Signed by Montek Singh 
Ahluwalia, 1991, Inset B, Rare Prefix of 99H. UNC, 
Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000
370 Pack of 10 Rupees, Signed by Amitabh Ghosh, 

legend only in Hindi on rev, Inset E, Prefix W9 (Jhun# 
4.8.6). UNC, Rare. 379 Pack of 1 Rupee, Signed by Montek Singh 

Ahluwalia, 1993, Inset B, Prefix of 39N. UNC, Rare. Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000

380 50 Rupees Error (2), Wet Ink Transfer Error on 371 Pack of 10 Rupees, Signed by S. Venkitaramanan, 
reverse with the negative print of the subsequent note legend only in Hindi on rev, and Satyameva Jayate 
was printed on the earlier note resulting in this kind added below the Ashokan Pillar, Prefix K71, a Rare 
error. 2 Notes of R N malhotra and D Subbarao. The Prefix with large Serial numbers (Jhun# 4.10.2A). 
first is fine the second is About Very Fine, Scarce. 2 UNC, Scarce 
notes

Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

372 Pack of 10 Rupees, Signed by D. Subbarao, Mahatma 
381 1 Rupee Error, Signed by S. Bhoothalingam, 1966. Gandhi Series, 2012 Issue, Inset A, Prefix 01B with the 

The serial numbers are printed half. Two pieces of the Serial Numbers from 000001 to 000100, the first issue 
note are joined together. Fine, Scarce. with the number 1 of Prefix 1. UNC. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
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382 2 Rupees Error, Signed by R. N. Malhotra, Tiger 
series, Prefix 24B. The Serial numbers in black are 
shifted in the centre of the note over the promissory text 
and that too are printed off centre. Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

383 2 Rupees Error, Signed by R. N. Malhotra, Tiger 
series, Inset B, Prefix 94A. The Serial numbers in black 
are shifted above the number panel touching the Lion 
Capital emblem. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000

384 10 Rupees Error, 2012, Signed by D. Subbarrao, 
Mahatma Gandhi series, Inset P, Prefix 61N. The Serial 
numbers in red in the upper-right corner have shifted 
downwards over the head of the Mahatma while the 
serial numbers in the lower-left panel are missing 
altogether. Obtained from actual circulation from a 
Rikshaw driver in Mumbai. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-1,000

End of Auction 

382

384

383Bidding Methods 

Did you miss Online Bidding? 

Internet Bids - Get Registered on www.Rajgors.com
(Internet Bidding ends on 15 August 2014 from 4:00 pm 

onwards)

Fax Bids to +91-22-23870 647 
(must be received on or before 14 August 2014 by 6:00 pm)

Postal Bids to the Regd. Office
(must be received on or before 14 August 2014 by 6:00 pm)

After closure of the Online Bidding, you can still try your luck 
by submitting your bids at the eleventh hour. You can SMS or 
Email your bids directly to us as per following time schedule. 
This will also enable you to raise your bids in case you have 
been Outbid by a few hundred rupees only.  

SMS Bids on +91 90040 82585
(must be received on or before 15 August 2014 by 5:00 pm)

Email Bids to bids@rajgors.com 
(must be received on or before 15 August 2014 by 5:00 pm)

Rajgor's Upcoming Auctions

Collector's World
Saturday, 20 September 2014, 6:00 pm  

The Ambassador 
Mumbai 

Silver Jubilee Auction 25



43

380 381

320

322

327

333

309

302

306

307

308



44

Conditions of Sale 
1) This is a public auction sale conducted by Mumbai based licensed 

auctioneer, Rajgor's Auctions of NGS of India Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Auctioneer"). Bidding in this Auction constitutes 
acceptance by you (the "Bidder") of all the conditions of sale stated 
herein. Bidders may include consignors who may bid and purchase lots in 
the Auction consigned by the consignor or by other consignors pursuant to 
their consignment agreement. The Auctioneer reserves the right to include 
in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
the Auctioneer may not be required to pay a Buyer`s Premium, or other 
charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may have access to 
information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the 
public. Any claimed conflict of interest or claimed competitive advantage 
resulting there from is expressly waived by all participants in the Auction. 
The Buyer is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the 
Auctioneer, and includes the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent. In 
the event of any dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have 
absolute discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2) The Rajgor's Auctions reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the delay or 
cancellation of the auction.

3) The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving any 
reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s.

4) The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of an 
expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a reserve 
price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids which are less 
than the lower estimate will not be considered by the Auctioneer.

5) Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid below 
which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on behalf of 
the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a reserve 
price established by the consigner. 

6) The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for any 
default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

7) The bids will be opened for bidding in numerical order. In the event that 
bids for the same amount are received for the same lot, the winning bid 
will be the earliest received. The decision of the Auctioneer as to identity 
of the winning bidder shall be final.

8) Only a registered member is allowed to bid in the auction. Each auction 
requires a new registration. Registration process may require your Client 
ID and/or you may be required to fill a registration form with your address, 
telephone number, and signature, after which you will be allotted a 
numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be asked to provide 
references and/or a refundable Security Money Deposit and/or show a 
government-issued picture ID before the start of the auction, subject to the 
Auctioneer's sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 
corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally liable for 
full payment of the invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent 
those bidders to take a part in auction who have not paid their previous 
bills. In case of a default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money 
Deposit will be forfeited and will not be returned. 

9) Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in person 
may be carried out by the Auctioneer without charge, in strict confidence. 
But "BUY" commissions will only be accepted, solely at the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted from Minors. Bids 
lower than lower estimate will not be accepted. 

10) Auctioneer shall make maximum efforts to properly enter and execute 
bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, Auctioneer 
shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or incorrectly 
executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids including any errors 
they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer reserve the right to refuse and 
reject unsigned bid sheet.

11) Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty to 
any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are statements of 
opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be statements or 
representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his 
opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered by 
him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been 

wrongly described in any material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, 
provided that he shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall 
have returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days from the 
day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer be liable for 
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, 
including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

12) Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for. Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the time of 
delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the lots have been removed from their 
original packing. 

13) Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14) Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be made 

on the following day after receiving full payment of the purchase price. 
15) The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a buyer's premium 

of , has to be paid by the purchaser. The total 
Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot within 7 
days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to charge the 
interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. 

16) Payment shall be by cash in Indian Rupees or by cheques / DD drawn on 
Indian banks. The purchase price shall be paid upon delivery of the lot or 
receipt of Invoice for the lot, whichever occurs first. All associated costs 
for the delivery of lots such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be 
added to the purchase price. Credit card Payments are subject to 2% 
surcharge on Master and Visa Cards. 

17) The Auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or privately, 
and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from his premises 
within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers shall not be 
entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the course of the 
auction. 

18) Export of Antiquities: Buyers are requested to note that according to the 
Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), items 
(including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of India 
except the permission of the Director General, Archaeological Survey of 
India, Janpath, New Delhi.

19) By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and accepts 
to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 days of the receipt of his 
invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments within a period of 2 
months from the date of auction, else their claim on their auction items will 
cease to exists. The auctioneer in such a case will be at liberty to sale or re-
auction the items without informing the concerned Bidder/Buyer. By 
making a bid the buyer acknowledges his/her acceptance of all these 
conditions of sale and shall be bound by them. These Conditions shall take 
effect and be construed in accordance with Indian law and are subject to 
Mumbai Jurisdiction.

20) The auction is conducted in Indian Rupees.

12.50% plus applicable taxes

21) Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities in 
accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure Act, 
1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be shipped out in 
an “as is” condition meaning that the item is sold with all existing faults 
and imperfections. 

22) The Bidders are required to provide all invoicing details to the Rajgor's 
Auctions prior to the sale at the time of registering. 

23) The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling or 
insurance charges, all of which will be borne by the buyer. The exact 
amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed when the 
final invoice is prepared. 

24) All duties and taxes as applicable, including VAT, Service Tax and Local 
Body / Octroi  will be borne by the buyer. 

25) Purchases are normally shipped within 60 days from the date of the receipt 
of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly signed by the buyer. 
The transfer and or delivery of ownership of antiquities along with 
registration is a regulatory process administered by the Archaeological 
Survey of India and may take longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The 
buyer will be informed about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

26) Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's Auctions 
office in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.

27) The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case payment is not 
received within such period, this shall be treated as a breach of contract and 
the Rajgor's Auctions may take any steps, including the institution of legal 
proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce payment by the buyer. The 
buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 1% per month on the value of 
the lots. In case of such defaulters the Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish 
/ announce their names on their website and at appropriate places. 
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